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New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality
Bureau of Permit Management
P.O. Box 029
Trenton, NJ 08625-0029
Certified Mail Number 7001 1140 0003 0724 6240

NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORTS
SALEM GENERATING STATION
PERMIT NO. NJ0005622

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for Salem Generating Station containing
the information as required in Permit No. NJ0005622, for the month of May 2003

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP). It
presents only the observed results of measurements and analyses required to be
performed by the above agencies. The choice of the measurement devices and
analytical methods is controlled by EPA and NJDEP, not by the company, and there are
limitations on the accuracy of such measurement devices and analytical techniques
even when used and maintained as required. Accordingly, this report is not intended as
an assertion that any instrument has measured, or any reading or analytical esult
represents, the true value with absolute accuracy, nor is it an endorsemen of the
suitability of any analytical or measurement procedure. /

Sin rly,

Timo y/J. O'Connor
Vic esident Operations

Attachments

c->CB5
95-2168 REV 7/99
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NJPDES Report
May 2003

C Executive Director - DRBC
USNRC - Document Control Desk Unit#1-50-272 Unit#2-50-311
Vice President Operations
Manager - Nuclear Safety & Licensing
C. McAuliffe, Esq.
D. Hurka
SCH03-022
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NJPDES Report
Explanation of Deviations
May 2003

The following excursions are included in the attached report and are explained below.
Excursions have not endangered nor significantly impacted public health or the
environment.

DSN NO. EXPLANATION

None
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COUNTY OF SALEM
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

1, Timothy J. O'Connor, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my oath
depose and say:

1. I Timothy J. O'Connor, Vice President of Operations for PSEG Nuclear, and
as such, am authorized to sign Salem's Discharge Monitoring Reports
submitted to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to the Station's New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
permit.

2. I have reviewed the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports. Pursuant to N.J.
A. C. 7:14A-2.4, I certify under penalty of law that I have personally
examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document
and all attachments and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe the submitted information
is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment.

3. The signature on the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports is my signature
and I am submitting this affidavit in satisfaction of the requirement that my
signature be notarized.

mo . OConnor
ent

0 eragn

Sworn and subscribed before me
this40j$ay ofidkuLd 2003

.JA~A <? A) ,{V4/z'
DELORIS D. HADDEN

Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires 03-29-2005

ID # 2073649



MAPLEWOOD TESTmrIG SERVICES REPORT

0 PSEG
Power LLC

TO: David Hurka
Nuclear Specialist
PSEG

June 12, 2003
Report No. TP03029

SUBJECT: DETERMINATION OF CIRCULATING WATER FLOW AT
SALEM GENERATING STATION

CONDUCTED BY: Victor Simpson
Sr. Test Engineer, Maplewood Testing Services

SUMMARY
The Mechanical Division of Maplewood Testing Services conducted a series of test runs at
Salem Unit No. 2 to determine the capacities of the circulating water pumps shown in the
table below.

Work was performed under SAP work orders:
30070506, 30070562, 30070279, 30070581, 30070589, 30070579

Final results are as follows:

SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS

Pump CMS Test Measured Pump Pump Total
No. Pump Date Pump Suction Discharge Static

Desig. Capacity Head Head Head
_(gpm) (ft h2o) (ft h2o) (ft h2o)

21A D 05/13/03 159459 -7.8 12.5 20.3
21 B C 05/13/03 157356 -8.6 14.5 23.1
22A J 05/13/03 157593 -11.2 7.3 18.5
22B G 05/22/03 156815 -11.2 10.0 21.2
23A DL3295 05/13/03 127339 -11.9 14.5 26.4
23B L 05/14/03 150462 -12.3 9.5 21.8

Note: Pump suction heads and discharge heads corrected to elevation 100'



-2-
David Hurka
Nuclear Specialist
PSEG

June 12, 2003
Report No. TP03029

TEST METHOD
The circulating water flow rate was determined by fluorometry using MTS Mechanical Division
Work Instruction TPG-19 Rev. 6 "Water Flow Using The Turner Fluorometer". Rhodamine WT
dye was injected into the bell mouth of each pump using 1/2 inc PVC pipe with a carrier flow of
screen wash water at 3 gallons per minute.

The dye was injected at a known rate using a peristaltic pump and a class A burette to measure
rate. The diluted sample was retrieved and monitored by taking a sample from the inlet water
box piping. The ratio of the injected concentration to the sample concentration multiplied by the
injection flow rate yielded the circulator flow rate.

The total static head was obtained by measuring the pump suction head in feet from elevation
100' and the pump discharge head in feet of water at the water box inlet. After correcting for
elevation, the total pump head was calculated as the pump discharge head minus the pump
suction head.

Senior Supervising Test Engineer
MTS Mechanical Division

S:\MECH\MAG\TPG Reports 2003\TpO3O29\report.doc



Salem Generating Station - Unit No.2
Total Pump Head vs. Pump Flow
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pi 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ005622 I Moh I Dy |Year I Month I Day I Year I FACA - SW Oufa FACANJ0005622 I Mot 1 Day 2003 1To 15 131 12003 FAA-S utalFC

PERMNIITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102 &

REGION / COUNTY: Southern I Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 5 No Discharge this Monitoring Period 5 Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollu3on Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Timothy J. O'Connor, Vic#5resid~ent^- 9pgations N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIP ECUT CER, AUT ORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/IPHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highera king operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person sha sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND mTILE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODEIPHONE NUMBER



%,surrace water uiscnarge monitoring Report _ w ero onRpr PI48i4 -.

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION:

FACA SW Ouffall FACA

MONITORING PERIOD:

511/2003 TO 5/31/2003

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)2924860 or via email at 'srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2003



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

Pi 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

f NJ0005622 HI Month I Day I 2Y~e03 I T I Mo~nth I DAY I year MFACBnt SW Outfall FACB MNJ'00 2 LOCATION OF 2003VY T 5 RC31 PI2003ST

PERMITLTEE:
PSEG CO
80 PARK PLZ
MAIL CODE - T17
NEWARK, NJ 07102

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 5 No Discharge this Monitoring Period E Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHOI MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Watpr Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF P CIPAL E TO EOFEI, AUTHORIED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local age where t ghet ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by thatpe o shall sign the following certiffcation:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CO!

N/A

DE/PHONE NUMBER



ourrace waier uiscnarge monitoring Keport
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: A
NJ0005622 FACB SW Outfall FACB 5

Pi 4%vJ14

MONITORING PERIOD:

5/1/2003 TO 5/31/2003

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)2924860 or via email at 'srosenwi~dep.state.nj.us".

Pro-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2003 _ *



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

PI 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ|005622 | Month | Day | Year Month Day Yer I0 FACC - SW Outfall FACCI ~~ ~ ~~~5 1 2003 TO 5 31 2003

PERBM EE LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 5 No Discharge this Monitoring Period 5 Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Wat Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

T_ _ _i_ t_________ N/A

NAME AND TITLE O F FICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF P CPAL CE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local ag cy where, highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that p~r on shall sign thefollowing certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report PI 4".,14

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622
MONITORED LOCATION:

FACC SW Outfall FACC
MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITYNAME:

511/2003 TO 5131/2003 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at 'srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us". 1
Pro-Prnt Creation Date: 4/1/2003 - . . ..



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

PI 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622! Mo 5nth: Day Year Month I Day I Year |048C - SW OufaI 48CI NJ0005622 Month I Day 2003 TO 5 131 1 3 20MC- W Oufal 8

PERMrrrEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: a No Discharge this Monitoring Period Q Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water ollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Timothv J. O'Conno/r. ice-Pregid O etons N/A
NAME AND TITLE OF P CIIOFCR, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF P CIPAL E OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

For a local age cy where t e ghest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that s shall sign thefollowing certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with NJ.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

NAME AND TrTL SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pi 43814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

51112003 TO 513112003

FACILITY NAME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC048C SW Ouffall 48C

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or E ASURE
Thru Treatment Plant MEAo EMN 0. '/o o0 4 __ _ _ _C__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

50050 1 ~~~~EPORTy- ~REPORT
Effluent Gross Value Oi., AM A '.

Solids, Total SAP

Suspended MEASUREMEfT / /7 O 2/AwIPA CO<lf0J
005301 30 00 _POS
Effluent Gross Value RQIEETO M A I A XM I

Nitrogen, Ammonia AMPLE

Total (as N) MEASUREME // O 2/Mipwh eOOvJ4r

00610 1 35~% 70 2~ nhC M O
Effluent Gross Value E M I' O1DAMX MG/L

Petroleum Sa/MPLvE 6R/
Hydrocarbons MEASUREMEWr 40.5

Emuent Gr~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~o V le' MG/ ; ;-)<vGRAB;-
00551 1 ME M 1 5 2/Lt . G A

Effluent Gross Value Rm PE T~ I O VO D M GL >

Carbon, Tot Organic SMLE

(TOC) MEASUREMENT _ - I 'C " Ai

00680 I~RPO T5 ~21Mon h.- COPo

Effluent Gross Value . _G/L _ 01MOA ,

Lab Certification # BAL

99999 99 R E P O R T I R E P O R T~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-A,`, .~R E PO ftT <, R E O TR P R~~N t P Itl C Y N T
Lab ~~~~~ ~~REQUfltEMENT ab L b a #1 b #L bLa b3 2 7) C

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)2924680 or via email at 'srosenwiedep.state.nj.us'.

Pre-Print Creation Datar 4/1/7OO.?



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pi 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ30005622 I 5Mth | 2003 I To |o5 |31 2003 | 481A - SW Outfall 481A

PEP\IIMEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 5 No Discharge this Monitoring Period :| Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water ollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Tirrinthy.1 0'(?nnnnr \2i4-Prd&:ii-rA/C-nemtinns N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRIN CER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF PRINrAL EXE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency ere the h t ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that perso shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with NJ.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



ourrace vvater uiiscrnarge monitoring Keport Pl 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION:

481A SW Ouffall 481A

MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC5/1/2003 TO 5/31/2003

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAUNA_____

Thru Treatment Plant MEA EN _ __ _ S O1 O 'L CI a IVC
5 0 0 5 0 I R E O R R P R T71 D a r I A L T
Effluent Gross Value 1 OIMOAV , OIDAMX M G.

pH sAUNA
sua"UPMU 7, 7 /2*.G~

00400 1 Gosau6. ~~IMLek%, ORAB
Effluent Gross Value R=f4 .SuDAMN§ A

pH SAMNE *

00400 7 77 REORT-77=7- 77777
P I R M I T r-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~4 R E P~~~~~~~ O R T , 1 / W e e k R A B4

Intake From Stream DA..... AU X-< SU
Mm,

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu sAU j
Cyprinodon MSUREVENT1 A) CPOe- P C, POA

TAN6A 1 _O

Effluent GrossValue i MNGLEFL

Chlorine Produced SAMPL

Oxidants MEASUDNf *oe** Cc'A ***=- 600 |' CQ
*C PO X I p"0T y 0 3 5o T ; ;k ,/ e k ~ ~ G A
Effluent Gross V * 1 1 MG/L.

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE

Oxidants M_ _ _ _ _ _ 4 0.
*CPOX 1 I R P R . G A
Effluent Gross Value 0IE E T~2 ? ~ 4 OM AW .>v 0DMi G
Option 2 'isOt. __

Comments: The permittee Is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C Is being routed to that ouffall.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 41112003 0--_ 4 -SI)



surlace Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMITNUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: A

NJ0005622 481A SW Ouffall 481A 5

Pi 45814

MONITORING PERIOD:

/1/2003 TO 5/3112003

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative =WS outfall while DSN 48C Is being ruted to that outfall.

-J

Pre-Pdnt Creation Date: 4/1/2003
-

.



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

PI 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 Month Day 2003 To 5 Day Year 482A - SW Outfall 482A

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: Q No Discharge this Monitoring Period 5 Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Timnothy 1 O'Con!AiwPR,;+ng Operations N/A
NAME AND TITLE OFiP OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF P CIP OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local ag cy where e/ighest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that p r n shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58: 10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



15urrace water LIsCharge Monitoring Report Pi 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

482A SW Ouffall 482A 5/1/2003 TO 5/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS NEXO. FREQ. OF SATYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SML

Thru Treatment Plant R N .3 6 '/;'_ Ca //4 Ltk it

50050 I RE O TR P R I ay C I T

Effluent Gross Value , IU X M ,

pH SAMPLE

ESUPEMNr 7 ;. 8 /6 cal
00400 1 1/ W eek,
Effluent Gross Value uuir OIAX -

pH SAMPLEs& A A A /

00400 7 O O M ~A XS
Intake From Stream __U_________

Mo:. .,.. A 7r:.

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu SAMPLE

Cyprinodon MEASUREMEIr * Nfi- / CAl' _ Coat ./ .

TAN SA I 50~~J e ~ 21CO M O

Effluent Gross Value R 01 | .EFFL m

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE

Oxidants MEASUREM-MENT Al .' C,/ C, A;p ' J DaJ

*CPOx I -tiAi-

E~~~m~~~uoe~~~~~t~~~ross~~~~~~alue w ~~~~~~MG/L:Effluent Gross Value _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ Y 0 M A \ Y I A XM /
O ptio n I M 4 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE

Oxidants <* / MU. / C7 3/ *4 C4

*CPOX I ~,`REPOR 02&~Wee> ; h RA'

Effluent Gross Value __ MG/L frc i
O p ti o n 2 AM I _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall. .

Pre-PrInt Creation Date: 4/1/2003



,iurrace water uiscnarge monitoring report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: A

Nj0005622 482A SW Ouffall 482A 5

- - - ---___ __ _PI 45814

IONITORING PERIOD:

1M/2003 TO 5131/2003

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Prnt Creation Date: 4/12003 He . ^ . ^



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

PI 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 Month| I D Ye Month I Day |Year I I 483A - SW Outfall 483ANJ0005622 Month 2003 To'a 5 31 2003

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: [J No Discharge this Monitoring Period Q Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false infornation, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New rsey Water Pp1 tion Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Timothy J. O'Connor. Pr Ad 4 erations N/A
NAME AND TITLE OF PRIN E 0 CER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900
SIGNATURE OF PRINCAL EXE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency here the hi h t ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person h I/sign thefollowing certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pi 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

483A SW Ouffall 483A 5/1/2003 TO 5/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE

Thru Treatment Plant NWASUREMr '/ 9 7Sr O 0 CAX eT27
50050 1 RtEPORdEPR f71~~ CLT
Effluent Gross Value U T MADAX _GD

_ ._:'. . : 'W (es, ~e +z, .,,.f,. t,'t. ., t2 <:yI

pH SAME
MEASUREME 73 0 /444.A 6i 3

- ? 4_ _ __

00400 1
Effluent Gross Value

P!R" rT I AA'APJ171 7 7 7

1! O, R E U ! H T
8.0 1 ; , ...-

Su
'A�A 1IWeekK� �AAORAB

+ 4. 4-� '4

. :y~rr> S ~ ? S~tt. i>-'

7 8.
.REPORTf F

''. 1 D A MX° I ^

0 11eA GA,/3
._.g.! ... :Y J ... . R .E .. .. : =x = . . e

.w.ee

Su t k : r' . A ..THE .. C

,,.l ,2"~ ^ ,. ^, ., >.--

-,^ '.^ -f . I S ' . I. I X

. .+, .... a r-

1 4

COOz~ All 0
CaOOt Al

MTRWIMPOM. 1 I - �, 110, , - -.- I -- T. � !-e. Y ¢uS�.A.^^.- §.- .. . ....

..e,.,,,,>e . .

0.5 4 .
.. i D A ' M X ' i 'I-.x~ 6 1DM .i MG/L .t, K i9,~

I Z

3IWeek
;�A.A>.

'A �A .� AA'AA'�..

' :AB
: .

4~ ~~~~ ~~ ~~ ~~~~~~~~~ . W.-;:. i 4 7'. ..

_ . _ ._ : - . S

<0. / c I3Aoa
za :sw.Y-'W'42. 7S~~f: EM- t. .. t, i8 t 3... A:ii '. S

gS 01,', DAMX 0, MG/L
-3i s.-

I I

.. GRAB ..

'A AjX~9 .- AtI., .... .. .y ,=. .., : .... :- -

-T t I 9+ - 4.

30.',l //a 1 y
i sP.'S.g.'X'/..'< %_r_"gw tY,�,J+dSZf q '*- .rtk-'A.-

REPD IMXi-,,- DEG.C
<'iibiy

'A" A A

SnCONTINaI^

..*;i- --

_ , . ,_ _._ _._ _ _ . l s w >s x l s w >

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)2924860.

Pre-Prnt Creation Date: 4/1/2003



surtace water uLiscnarge Monitoring Report
PERMITNUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: A

PI 45814

NJ0005622 483A SW Ouffall 483A 5

MONITORING PERIOD:
511/2003 TO 5131/2003

FACILITY NAME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS . ANRALYSOFS SAMPLE

Lab Certifliation # I I I .

Iri /7,?327 1 Oce/J/ I I vlerro's- 1 7-73- 0 I I I I I I

99999 99

Lab

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)2924880.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2003 _ ^ ,



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pi 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

6 5 t I Yea 2 I Month I Day I Year I 2 484A - SW Outfall 484ANJ000562 Month 2003 To 5 131 120035 Da _____200__3_TO

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

ChIECK IF APPLICABLE: 5 No Discharge this Monitoring Period 5 Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New ersey Water Pol tion Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Timnthy.l O'Connor,,^-Pr,#d~er,5->$erstions NIA
NAME AND TITLE OF PRIN EXE CER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF PRIN AL E OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency here the h h t ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that perso shal sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:IOA-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



SurFace Water Discharge Monitoring Report PI 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622
MONITORED LOCATION: A

5
4ONITORING PERIOD:

/1/2003 TO 5131/2003
FACILITY NAME_

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC484A SW Ouffall 484A

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEEX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE

Thr Treatment Plant MEASURMENT 1/97 ________ .xc'n

50050 1 R P R 7 . R O TlI/Day CALCTD
pH souu ~r S ~ OIMOAV. 7 . AM M ... o /MODEffluent Gross Value

p H 7AUEr* 9 Z V 0 6 t. 8 a// L u ~ .. G cASUR'

00400 1 0.0 *.0 1I^eeIC.
Effluent Gross Value I %EFAL SU

pH SAMPLE

MEAUAMIr i j - k_ X " //&.A< * m~4r,v 1. >3
_~~~~~~~~~~~. 7 . _

00400C 7 horlne PocREPORT"" sI

Intake From Stream lue M MX G

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu

Cyprinodon CPC4d'u cecd"l6r. CO0,V0tb)

TAN6A I

Effluent Gross Value ,i MGJLAN F

Chlorine Produced SML

*CPOX I PERMI 7777elc7GRA

Effluent Gross Value__ _ _ _ _ i O M V.' MG.

Option I >IDA X.,

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE

O xidants E ! "~< H< . 1C A g tC , /
*CpOX I t t, J ~ .- ~ Wekig GRA

Effluent Gross Value ~
O ption 2 _ _ _ _ _ ~ ~ > , ~ * > Z .

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/12003



surrace water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:
NJ0005622 484A SW Ouffall 484A 5/1/2003 TO 513112003

Pi 43814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Comments: The permittee Is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C Is being routed to that outfall.

. Pre-Ptlnt Creation Date: 4/1/2003



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

Pi 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ005622 I mt I Day I 2003ar Month Day I YeY eI485A - SW OutfaM 485A rI NJ005622 Mont 5 Day 2003 To 15 131 12003 1 45-SWOtll8A

PERMITTEE:
PSEG CO
80 PARK PLZ
MAIL CODE - T17
NEWARK, NJ 07102

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 5 No Discharge this Monitoring Period 5 Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New,,Kversey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

N/A

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900
/ I I

SIGNATURE OF P7 AL C't IVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agen where th hi'est ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that on Shall sign the following certiflcation:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CO]

N/A

DE/PHONE NUMBER



surtace water DIscharge Monitoring Report Pi 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622
MONITORED LOCATION:

485A SW Ouffall 485A
MONITORING PERIOD:

5/1/2003 TO 5/31/2003
FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or

Thru Treatment Plant MEAUREMENT 3_ ______ _O //_ _ CAg rD
50050 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ P"F 1 QT, ~ REPORT ll-y> CALCTD,

Effluent Gross Value X M G DA......A. MODt44Qs t,5^5zv.'z<' zig@+as J> o .:'^,' 9'" 77 .';.

pH SAML
ASwUREMENT 7 z Y7 O //Al6Ra/)

Effluent Gross Value _ _ _U ADAMX

pH MEANT *** * ^ { ****** a //ESMN7A GZA43

00400 7 mV E O T 1 ~ ~ kG A
Intake From Stream .01 DAMN S u AM

MO~ ~~~~~~~~~7
LC50 Statre 98hr Acu SAM"

Cyprinodon MEASUREMENT ---- 0 C' Oar/ya, C Wpoja
TANOA I TM750 ~' ~ 2777 7CO PO

Emuent Gross Value E 3 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~%EFFL =..Effluent Gross Value N 01 MN

ChlorIne Produced SAMPLE

Oxidants MEASUREMENT U* p-. / O. / 0.) P
*CpOX I 7 < 03 0. 3W eel C

MGA.
Effluent Gross Value M . j &1 0IDMt
Option T permte is r to p

Chlorine Produced SML

O xidants _ _ _ _ _ _ __E_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _4 0. 1 ' . 4
*C PO X i R1O T> . 3 ~ eG A
Effluent Gross Value __ _ _ OM A OD M
O p t I o n 2 _ _ _ _" + V ; _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2003 n .. , , ^



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMITNUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITYNAME:

NJ0005622 485A SW Ouffall 485A 5/1/2003 TO 5/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Pi 46814

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Pdnt Creation Date: 4/1/2003



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

Pi 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 I Month I Day I Year | I Month I Day I Year | 486A - SW Outfall 486A
5 1 2003 LCTION OF5AC 31 RC2003IENT

PSEG CO
80 PARK PLZ
MAIL CODE - T17
NEWARK, NJ 07102

LOCATION-OF A!CTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 5 No Discharge this Monitoring Period C| Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant pe alties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The few Jersey WateV0ollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

N/A

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF P CIPAL CT OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

For a local ag cy where highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that p rson shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



burrace water DIsCharge Monitoring Report ____ Pi 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION.

486A SW Ouffall 486A

MONITORING PERIOD:

5/1/2003 TO 5/31/2003

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or S$NPLE

Thru Treatment Plant "0 4O3 0/ q O /IClAy CAC ro
50050 1 W~PORVAT'l AtPOlrT r.l~y . > C L
Effluent Gross Value RE ,nr, ; M G D A C I M M.

pH s
WMIMENva 7. 4 <O/Ax fl

00400 1 uN¢. <-.<GB;

Effluent Gross Value O ~ T0 D M~~1 A XS

pH SAMPE
MEASUREMENT - 7. 76 Ale 8:A4 O/j

00400 7 717 7077, 7-77REPORT 1l7e 7 . RA
Intake From Stream _ _ __ . _. _ SuM OI A X ,

Chlorine Produced ZA

Oxidants * *EASUPWNEME *Cos' -) Cot a0 0j O 70,j) e 0¢04'ezJ
*CPOX I -6,~ ~ '~~. j7.537We7G A
Effluent Gross Value R . _ M VAMX MGIL

O ptlo n IMO4. _ _ : , 2 _ _ _ _ _ _

Chlorine Produced SU /LE
Oxidants "E Eo./ <O e o 3 W. 4 aR4 13
*CPOX I 0.-'

Effluent Gross Value 3 -MGPL :
Optlon2 2. : ^
Temperature, /A
oC _IRMENT AX_ _ 7 30_.9 _ 1 /aw c___r /
00010 1 ~hn
Effluent Gross Value -~ REP.R P < T

| Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860. J
Pre-Ptint Creadon Date: 41112003 0 - -_9 -$Aw



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMITNUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 486A SW Ouffall 486A 5/1/2003 TO 5/3112003

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Comments: Any questions In regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Prnt Creation Date: 4/1/2003 - -



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

PI 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 I Month I Day 203 Ton5 31 Year2 487B - SW Outfall 487B

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 3 No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey W ter Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Timothy .1 O'Cog V~yS,>Fs~cent - Operatons; NIA
NAME AND TITLE OF OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OF CII' F CUTIE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODEIPHONE NUMBER

For a local ency whe e highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by th rson shall sign the following certification:

I certify underpenalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:IOA-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODEIPHONE NUMBER



ourrace waler uiscriarge monitoring Report _PI 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:-

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION. MONITORING PERIOD.

5/1/2003 TO 5/31/2003

FACILITY NAME:

487B SW Ouffall 487B PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

Flow, In Conduit or SMPLrE"

Thru Treatment Plant _EMMN

Effuent Gross Value MDSS

MESUREMENT ***"

Effuent Gross ValuoesU,; .

Solids, Total SAM

Suspended _ESREE

Effuent Gross Value MG ;.0 t^
Temperature, _SML_

oC MESUREMENT ***

EffuentGrossValu 1w e>C|r<
Petroleum SeAsuPaE"

HydrocarbonsME EEN

Effluent Gross Value ^M/

Carbon, Tot Organic 5AMPLE
(TOC) MEAUMENr

Efflu~ent GrossValue GLS

|Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at 'srosenvAedep.state.nj.us1. |

Pre-Ptint Creation Date: 4/1/2003
. -



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMITNUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 487B SW Ouffall 487B 5/1/2003 TO 5131/2003

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

Comments: If there are any questions In regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at srosenwitdep.state.nj.us. |

Pme-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2003 M__^ n -*It



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

PI 46814

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ005622 I Month I|DaIYear _ I Month I Day I Year 489A - SW Otfall 489ANJ000622 i Moth I ay 203 T 5 131 1200349 -Sarfal49

PERMITTEE:
PSEG CO
80 PARK PLZ
MAIL CODE - T17
NEWARK, NJ 07102

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern I Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: 0 No Discharge this Monitoring Period Q Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). ThpNew Jersey later Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

06/24/03 856-339-2900

SIGNATURE OpIUNCIP CITE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

'For a local agency w: r the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by t a person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58: 1OA-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report PI 4-6814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

511/2003 TO 5131/2003

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC489A SW Ouffall 489A

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS SAMPLE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE 0 0 o* O ,/M,,/; C4 cry
Thru Treatment Plant WESRE7f ; 7/ ____________ _

5 0 0 5 0 1 V alu R E O T J E O T- , $ o n t t K C A C T

Effluent Gross Value j MGD .

pH AMME
VEMPMNf 7 7 *7. 7 f /H n C~

00400 1 6 09 0l ~ hG A

EffuentGrossValue I MN - IAM OIDA=.

Solids, Total SAMNP

Suspended MEASUREMENT /° /0 0 //itei ' Ge 1"o
00530 i "' ' .7oo33 l ~ n hG A

EffluentGrossValue 01MO .V_ .ODM A MOIr

Petroleum SAMPLE

Hydrocarbons 0E2 //ASURE tWa
00551 1 15u 1lYoGRAB3 1

Effluent Gross Value RE* IRE - | | M~OiMQAV OIDAM>

Carbon, Tot Organic SE

(TOC) WAUREWNIT "* 11*w 4!;O 7RAI G

Effluent Gross Value = _ - _ M A t 'G R'

Lab CertificatIon # SAM

MEASMEWNT /7 3A7 0.132 f 773 3.

99999 99 7 R R RIaEPORT.Z -RAEPORTpl l
L a b ft7iM N ,Lb ~ ~J ~ b . L b I . b # P ->~

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at
srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us".

Pro-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2003


